purchase of the Sale Shares and all other transactions contemplated under the Sale and Purchase
Agreement.

If the above conditions are not fulfilled or waived by the Company and the Purchaser by the Long
Stop Date, the Sale and Purchase Agreement shall lapse and be of no further effect and no Party shall
have any claim against the other Party under or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement,
save in respect of antecedent breaches of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Completion:

Completion shall take place on the day as the Vendor and the Purchaser shall mutually agree in
writing on or after the date of Sale and Purchase Agreement when all the abovementioned conditions
have been fulfilled or waived in accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

Existing Shareholding Structure in Dajie Net and its Shareholding Structure immediately after
Completion

The table below shows the existing shareholding structure of Dajie Net and its shareholding structure
immediately after Completion:

Shareholder
Existing shareholding in

Dajie Net
Shareholding in Dajie Net

immediately after Completion

No. of shares
Approximate

percentage No. of shares
Approximate

percentage

The Company 266,208,373 58.98% 175,931,622 38.98%
The Purchaser 31,406,548 6.96% 121,683,299 26.96%
DGL 127,437,342 28.23% 127,437,342 28.23%
Hill Ville Limited 26,331,492 5.83% 26,331,492 5.83%

Total: 451,383,755 100% 451,383,755 100%

Upon Completion, Dajie Net will cease to be a subsidiary of the Company.

Restructuring of Dajie Group:

Currently, the Company owns approximately 58.98% equity interest in Dajie Net and through the
Dajie VIE Agreements, owns approximately 58.98% effective equity interest in the Dajie Group.

The following diagram illustrates the current flow of economic benefits from the Onshore Target
Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries to the Dajie WFOE (a wholly owned subsidiary of
Dajie Net) under the existing Dajie VIE Agreements (for further details relating to the Dajie VIE
Agreements, please refer to page 68 to page 75 of the 2022 annual report of the Company):